Finally, on July 25, 2006, the Securities and Exchange Commission approved a reduction in the net liquid asset (�NLA�) requirements applicable
to our Specialist and Market-Making business.  We believe this NLA reduction, along with our cash generation, the cash we received in
connection with the NYSE/Archipelago merger and our ownership of 3.1 million shares of NYX stock will provide us with financial flexibility
going forward.

Regulation G Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

In evaluating our financial performance as described above in �Executive Overview,� management reviews operating results from operations,
which excludes non-operating charges.  Pro-forma earnings per share is a non-GAAP (generally accepted accounting principles) performance
measure, but we believe that it is useful to assist investors in gaining an understanding of the trends and operating results for our core business.
Pro-forma earnings per share should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of our reported results under U.S. GAAP.

The following is a reconciliation of U.S. GAAP results to pro-forma results for the periods presented (unaudited):

Three Months Ended June 30,
2006 2005
Income as
originally
stated

Adjustments
(1)

Pro forma
net income

Income as
originally
stated Adjustments

Pro forma
net income

Total revenues $ 53,216 $ 30,309 $ 83,525 $ 77,745 $  $ 77,745
Total expenses 92,826  92,826 67,731  67,731
(Loss) income before (benefit)
provision for income taxes (39,610 ) 30,309 (9,301 ) 10,014  10,014
(Benefit) provision for income taxes (17,222 ) 13,184 (4,038 ) 1,272  1,272
Net (loss) earnings applicable to
common stockholders $ (22,388 ) $ 17,125 $ (5,263 ) $ 8,742 $  $ 8,742
(Loss) earnings per share:
Basic $ (0.37 ) $ (0.28 ) $ (0.09 ) $ 0.14 $  $ 0.14
Diluted $ (0.37 ) $ (0.28 ) $ (0.09 ) $ 0.14 $  $ 0.14

18

Edgar Filing: LABRANCHE & CO INC - Form 10-Q

Item 2.   Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations. 22

Six Months Ended June 30,
2006 2005
Income as
originally
stated

Adjustments
(1)

Pro forma
net income

Income as
originally
stated Adjustments

Pro forma
net income

Total revenues $ 349,752 $ (148,672 ) $ 201,080 $ 145,048 $  $ 145,048
Total expenses 191,555  191,555 131,322  131,322
Income (loss) before provision
(benefit) for income taxes 158,197 (148,672 ) 9,525 13,726  13,726
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 68,300 (63,834 ) 4,466 2,738  2,738
Net earnings (loss) applicable to
common stockholders $ 89,897 $ (84,838 ) $ 5,059 $ 10,988 $  $ 10,988
Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ 1.48 $ (1.40 ) $ 0.08 $ 0.18 $  $ 0.18
Diluted $ 1.46 $ (1.38 ) $ 0.08 $ 0.18 $  $ 0.18

(1) Reflects gains and losses in each accounting period, based on the fair market value of the restricted shares of NYX common stock at the
end of each such period.

New Accounting Developments

Employee Incentive Plans

We adopted the fair value recognition provisions for share-based awards pursuant to SFAS 123(R) effective January 1, 2006. Please refer to
Footnote 7, �Employee Incentive Plans� of our consolidated financial statements in this report for additional information and disclosure.

Accounting for Tax Uncertainties

In July 2006, the FASB issued Interpretation No. 48 Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes ("FIN 48"). FIN 48 clarifies the accounting for